

No. 24-5071

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CARI-ANN BURGESS, in her official capacity as the Washoe County Registrar
of Voters, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

VET VOICE FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

*Intervenor-Defendants-
Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
Case No. 3:24-cv-00198-MMD-CLB
Hon. Miranda M. Du

INTERVENOR-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER
Bravo Schrager LLP
6675 South Tenaya Way
Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113
bradley@bravoschrager.com
(702) 996-1724

DAVID R. FOX
CHRISTOPHER D. DODGE
DANIEL J. COHEN
RICHARD A. MEDINA
Elias Law Group LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite
400
Washington, D.C. 20001
dfox@elias.law
(202) 968-4490

*Counsel for Vet Voice Foundation
and the Nevada Alliance for Retired
Americans*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Nevada’s Receipt Deadline and Statutory Background	4
II. Procedural History	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint	5
B. Related Recent Litigation	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiffs lack standing.	12
A. Plaintiffs lack standing based on a supposed competitive injury	12
1. Plaintiffs cannot have competitive standing to challenge a law that affects all parties, candidates, and voters equally	12
2. Plaintiffs’ competitive-injury allegations are unacceptably speculative.	17
B. Plaintiffs have not suffered a cognizable harm to their core activities. ...	21
C. Plaintiffs lack associational standing on behalf of candidates.	26
D. The district court appropriately took Plaintiffs’ well-pleaded facts as true	28
II. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim on the merits.	31
A. The Election Day Statutes do not preempt the receipt deadline.	31
1. The receipt deadline is consistent with the Election Day Statutes’ plain text.	33

2. Nevada law is consistent with the purpose and legislative history of the Election Day Statutes.	34
3. <i>Foster v. Love</i> is consistent with the plain meaning of “election”.	35
4. Historical practice and congressional action demonstrate that the receipt deadline is consistent with the Election Day Statutes.	38
5. The Court should not follow the Fifth Circuit’s outlier decision in <i>RNC v. Wetzel</i>	44
B. Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims fail along with their statutory claims.	47
III. Plaintiffs waived any right to amend.	49
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. Green Party v. Reagan</i> , 838 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016)	48, 49
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	32, 33
<i>Atel Fin. Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> , 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003)	9, 31
<i>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021)	8
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F.4th 634 (7th Cir. 2024)	8, 9, 18, 28
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020)	28
<i>Burke v. State Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 107 P.2d 773 (Kan. 1940)	45
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	37
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)	28

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , 929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>City of Oakland v. Hotels.com LP</i> , 572 F.3d 958 (9th Cir.)	49
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	19
<i>DNC v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	44
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Nev. 2020).....	7, 13, 24
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.N.J. 2020).....	33, 34, 44
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way</i> , No. 20-10753, 2020 WL 6204477 (D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2020).....	8, 25
<i>Elliott v. Hogan</i> , 315 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. App. 1958)	41
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	32
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	27
<i>Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 596 (E.D. Wis. 2020)	28
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Hammond v. Hickel</i> , 588 P.2d 256 (Alaska 1978)	41
<i>Harris v. Fla. Elections Canvassing Comm’n</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (N.D. Fla. 2000)	44
<i>Harris v. Fla. Elections Comm’n</i> , 235 F.3d 578 (11th Cir. 2000)	44
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	21, 24
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	28
<i>Lake v. Hobbs</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (D. Ariz. 2022)	12, 28
<i>Lambert v. Tesla, Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	7, 11, 27
<i>Leite v. Crane Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)	30

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6, 17
<i>Maddox v. Board of State Canvassers</i> , 149 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1944)	45
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1, 10, 13, 17
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Millsaps v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001)	36, 37
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	18, 20
<i>Nader v. Keith</i> , 385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004)	49
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	12
<i>Nelson v. Warner</i> , 12 F.4th 376 (4th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Our Watch With Tim Thompson v. Bonta</i> , 682 F. Supp. 3d 838 (E.D. Cal. 2023)	23
<i>Owen v. Mulligan</i> , 640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981)	15, 16
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345	44
<i>Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020)	14

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. & N. Idaho v. HHS</i> , 946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020)	15, 31
<i>Preston v. Heckler</i> , 734 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)	48
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Wetzel</i> , 120 F.4th 200 (5th Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Wetzel</i> , No. 1:24-cv-25-LG, 2024 WL 3559623 (S.D. Miss. July 28, 2024)	9
<i>Republican National Comm. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 120 F.4th 390 (4th Cir. 2024)	25
<i>Rick-Mik Enters., Inc. v. Equilon Enters. LLC</i> , 532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>RNC v. Aguilar</i> , 558 P.3d 805 (Nev. Oct. 28, 2024)	4
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	33
<i>Seattle Pac. Univ. v. Ferguson</i> , 104 F.4th 50 (9th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Short v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)	48
<i>Soltysik v. Padilla</i> , 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)	48

<i>Splonskowski v. White</i> , 714 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D.N.D. 2024)	8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	28
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	26
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)	35, 42
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)	42

US CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I § 4.....	31, 32
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	32

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 1	5, 32, 33
2 U.S.C. § 7	2, 5, 32, 33, 34
3 U.S.C. § 1	2, 5, 32, 33, 44
3 U.S.C. § 21	33
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/19-8.....	5
25 Pa. C.S. § 3511(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3

28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
52 U.S.C. § 20303	42
52 U.S.C. § 20304.....	43
1866 Nev. Stat. 215, ch. 107	46
Act of Feb. 2, 1872, 17 Stat. 28 (1872)	33
Act of Jan. 23, 1854, 5 Stat. 721 (1845).....	33
Act of Sept. 16, 1942, ch. 561, 56 Stat. 753, § 9	40, 41
Ala. Code § 17.11.18.....	5
Alaska Stat. § 15.20.081	5
Alaska Stat. § 15.20.150	41
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-411.....	5
Cal. Elec. Code § 3020	5
Cal. Political Code § 1360	39
D.C. Code § 1.1001.05.....	5
Fla. Stat. § 101.6952	5
Ga. Code § 21-2-386(a)(1)(G)	5
Ind. Code § 3-12-1-17(b)	5
K.S.A. § 25.1106.....	39, 47
K.S.A. § 25.1132.....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54.93, § 93	5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759a.....	5
Miss. Code § 23-15-637.....	5, 26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 112.050.....	41
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.920.....	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1.07.09.....	5
N.J. Stat. § 19:63-22(a).....	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8- 412(1).....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. 32.838 (1943).....	40
Nev. Code § 1360.....	46
Nev. Elec. Code § 86.007.....	5
NRS 293.269911.....	4
NRS 293.269921.....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 293.269927.....	22
NRS 293.269931.....	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.05.....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 254.470.....	5
Pub. L. No. 111-84, div. A, tit. V., subtit. H, § 580(a), 123 Stat. 2190 (Oct. 28, 2009).....	43
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-16.....	5
S.C. Code § 7-15-700.....	5
Utah Code § 20A-3a-204.....	5

Va. Code § 24.2-709.....	5
W. Va. Code § 3-3-5.....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.40.091	5

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4	3
-------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

116 Cong. Rec. 6996 (Mar. 11, 1970).....	41
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. 141 (1871)	35, 36
Joseph P. Harris, Election Administration in the United States 287-288 (1934).....	39
Josiah Henry Benton, Voting in the Field: A Forgotten Chapter of the Civil War 317–18 (1915)	38, 46
<i>Overseas Absentee Voting: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Rules & Admin. on S. 703, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (Mar. 8, 1977)</i>	41
P. Orman Ray, Absent Voters, 8 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 442 (1914).....	39
P. Orman Ray, Absent-Voting Laws, 1917, 12 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 251 (May 1918).....	39
Paul G. Steinbicker, Absentee Voting in the United States, 32 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 898 (1938)	47
<i>Soldier Voting: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Election of President, Vice President, & Representatives in Congress on H.R. 3436, 78th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 26, 1943)</i>	40

Tbl. 11: Receipt & Postmark Deadlines for Absentee/Mail Ballots, Nat’l Conf. of State Legs. (updated June 12, 2024), <https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/table-11-receipt-and-postmark-deadlines-for-absentee-mail-ballots>5

Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Elections on H.R. 4393, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (Feb. 6, 1986) ...43
